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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVI CE COMMISSION 

In re: Initiation of s how cause 
pt oceeding s for fai lure to file 1989 
annual repo rt s : 

HAMACK MANAGEMENT d/b/a SUITE 222 
ILD, INC. 
INTELLICALL OPERATOR SERVICES , INC. 
INTERMEDIA COMMUN ICATIONS OF 

FLORIDA , INC. 
TELECOMMUNICAT IONS SERVTCES , INC. 
TELENATIONAL COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED 

PARTNERSHIP d/b/a TELENATIONAL 
COMMUNI CAT IONS LIMITED 

SUNSHI NE TELEPHONE, INC. d/b/a SUNTEL 

The following Commissioners 
disposition of t hi s matter: 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) DOCKET NO. 
) DOCKET NO. 
) DOCKET NO. 
) 
) DOCKET NO. 
) DOCKET NO. 
) 
) 
) DOCKET NO. 
) DOCKET NO. 
) ORDER NO. 

_ ) ISSUED: 

partici pated 

MICHAEL McK. WILSON, Chairman 
THOMAS M. BEARD 

BETTY EASLEY 
GERALD L . GUNTER 

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE 

BY THE COMl-HSS TON: 

900256-TI 
900263-TI 
900264-TI 

900265-TT 
900266 -TI 

900249-TI 
900 267-TI 
22899 
5-7-90 

in the 

Rul e 25-24.480 , Florida AdminisLrallve Code (the Rule), 
requires each i nte rexchange carrier (I XC) to file a n a nnual 
repo rt wit h o ur Divi sion of Communi cations by January 31st of 
each year . Our Staff no t1fied all IXCs by letter da ed 
Decembe r 15 , 1989, tha the due date for the 1989 annual report 
wa ... app roaching. Th irty IXCs did no t file their 198 9 annual 
repo rts by the January 31 , 1990 deadline . 

The annual reports of twe nt y o f these companies , including 
t he seven listed in the ca ption above , were received after the 
January 31st deadline , and Lhis represents their first apparent 
vio lation o f the Rule. The 1989 annual reports o f the s ubject 
compan ies were received o n lhe followi ng da tes in 1990 : 

(l) Harnack Management , I nc. d/b/a Su ite 222 - February 6; 

I 

I 

( 2 ) l LD, Inc. - March 19 ; ' 
( 3) Intellicall Ope ra tor Services , Inc. - February 19 ; 
( 4) Intermedia Communications of Fl orid a , I nc. 

- February 6 ; I 
( 5) Telecommunications Services, Inc. - February 2 ; 
(6) Telenational Communications Limited - March 14; a nd 
(7) Suns hine Te lephone, I nc. d/b/a Suntel -April 9 . 
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Our Staff recommended three categories of proposed fines, 
ranging from $ 2 ,000 to $4 , 000, for the twenty companies that 
were late in filing for the first time, ba sed on the length of 
tardi ness. Fo r compa nies whose reports were received i n t he 
followi ng time periods, Staff urged us to adopt the fines 
indicate d for each category: (1) February 1-15, 1990 
$2 ,000; (2) February 16-28 - 1990 , $3,000; and (3) on or afler 
March 1, 1990 - $4,000. 

We will adopt our Staff ' s recommendation and order the 
seven companies dealt with in this Order to show cause why Lhey 
should not be fined the following amounts: 

( 1 ) Ha rnac k Ma nagement, Inc. d/b/a Suite 222 - $2,000; 
( 2 ) ILD, Inc. - $4,000; 
(3) I ntellicall Operator Services, Inc . - $3,000; 
(4 ) Inte rmedia Communications of Florida, Inc. 

- $2 ,0 00 ; 
(5) Telecommunications Services , Inc. - $2,000 ; 
{6) Telenational Communications Limited - $4,000; a nd 
{7 ) Sunshine Telephone , Inc. d/b/a Suntel - $4, 000. 

Additionally, these companies shall show cause why their 
certificates should not be cancelled. However, in an effo 1t t o 
save t he time and costs that would otherwise be expended in 
pursuing these proceedings, we will offer Lhe subject companies 
a n alle r native to showing cause. For any company el ec ling not 
to s how cause but chvosing instead to accept our offer in 
sett l ement, we will accept a payment of one-half of Lhe se 
amounts if such payment is received no later than 30 days after 
t he issuance date of this Order. Fo r companies electing t o 
accept t his offer, · we will suspend the rema1nder of thes e 
amounts until the 1990 reports a r c due on January 31, 1991. 
Upon the timely filing of the electing company' s 1990 repo rt, 
the suspended portion of these amounts will be waived . 

If the 1990 report is filed late, the late-filing company 
will be required to pay the suspended portion of its amount f o r 
t hi ~ apparent violation as well as an additional fine that we 
will impose for that future vi'Olation. A company ' s acceptance 
of this sett l ement offer by paying the amou nt offered shall be 
deemed as accepta nce of our condition that the sus pended 
portion shall become due upon its failure to file ils 1990 
report o n time . We reserve judgment as to the proper amount of 
t he fine that will be impo sed Cor vio lating the Rule next year, 
a nd we caution all IXCs to compl y strictly with tlae Rule in the 
fut ure. Future leniency will not be shown for c ontinuous 
failures to comply with the Rule . 
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In t he event t hat a ny of the seven subject companies (ails 
to show cause wi thi n the time specified below o r to pay the 
amount o ff ered a bove wi t h i n 30 days of the issuance date of 
this Order, we h e reby direct o ur Staff to cancel the failing 
company's Certificate oC Pub l ic Convenience and Necessity and 
to close the releva n t docket under t he admi ni strative authority 
delegated he r e . For a ny such company whose certificate is 
cance lle d for failure to re s pond or to pay the specified 
amount, we hereby waive a ny Cine thal ma y olherw1se be assessed. 

Based on the foregotng, it is hereby 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commisston •hat 
Harnack Management, Inc. d/b/a Suite 222 , Intermedia 
Communications of Florida, I nc ., and Telecommunications 
Services, Inc., shall show cause in wr i ing why their 

I 

certificates should not b cancelled and why a $ 2,000 fine 
s hould not be assessed agai nst them for their apparent failure I 
to file lirnely the report required by Rule 25-24 .4 80 , Florida 
Admi ni strative Code. It is further 

ORDERED thaL Intellicall Op rator Services, Inc., shall 
s how cau se in wr iti ng why ils certificate shou l d not be 
ca ncelled and why a $ 3 ,000 fine s hould not be assessed againsl 
it fo r its apparent failure to file timely the report required 
by Rule 25-24.480 , Florida Administrative Code. It is furthe( 

ORDERED that ILD, Inc., Telenali o nal Communications 
Limited, a nd Sunshine Telephone, Inc. d/b/a Suntel shall show 
cause in writing why their cer ificales should not be cancelled 
and why a $4 , 000 fine shou 1 d rol be assessed against them Cor 
their apparent failure to file timely the report required by 
Rul e 25-24. 480, Florida Admin istrative Code. It is further 

ORDERED t hat the wei t ten responses to this Order by the 
i nterexchange carriers dealt wi t h herein must be received by 
t he Di rector of Reco rds and Repo r ting , 101 East Gaines Street, 
Tallahass e, Florida 32399-0870, by the time established 
beloJ. It is furt her 

ORDERED that a ny response filed by the interexchange 
ca rr iers listed in the caption of this Orde r must contain 
s pecific statements of fact and law. It is futt her I 
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ORDERED that failure by any o f the interexchange carrieLs 
listed in the caption of this Order Lo file a written response 
wit h in the prescribed Lime period will conslilule an admissi o n 
of no ncompliance, resul ting in all allegations being admiLLed. 
It is further 

ORDERED that failure by any o f Lhe inlerexchange carrters 
listed in the caption of this Order lo request a hearing in any 
written response that is s ubmitted will constitute a waiver o f 
any right t o a hearing i n Lhis matler . It is further 

ORDERED that each interexchange carrier listed in the 
caption of t h is Order may elect to comply wi h the requirement s 
established in thi s Order 1n settlement o f the apparrnl 
violation of Rule 25-24 . 480, Flo rida Admini strati ve Code , and 
that the Staff of the Florida Public Servi ce Commtssion is 
hereby delega ted the authority to clo se admi n tstra t ive ly the 
docket applicable to the comrly i ng company. I l is Cur her 

ORDERED that, if any company listed in the captio n o f hi s 
Order neither responds in writing Lo this Order no r pays the 
amount specified in the body o f this Order, the Staft of the 
Florida Public Service Commission i s hereby delegated Lhe 
administrativE> authority t o cancel Lhe no n -complying company ' s 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity and to close 
the r eleva nt docket , and the assessed fine i s hereby wa1ved i n 
the even t of such cancellati o n. 

By ORDER of 
this _7th _ day o f 

( S E A L ) 

DLC 

Lhe Florida 
MAY 

Pub 1 i c Service 
1990 

Commission, 

Reporti ng 
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NOTICE Of fURTHER PROCEEDINGS O!!_JUDIQAL REVIEW 

The Flortda Public Servic Commisston is required by 
Section 120 . 59 (4), Florida Statutes, to no ify parties o f any 
administrative hearing or judicial review o f Commiss1on orders 
that is available under Sections 120.S7 or 120.68, Florida 
Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits hat 
apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all 
requests for an administrative hcartng o r judic1al rcvtcw wi 11 

be granted or result in the relief sought. 

This order is preliminary, procedural o r inte rmcdtate in 

nature. Any person whose s ubstantial interests arc affected by 
the action proposed by this ord r may file a peLtlion for a 
formal proceeding, as provided by Rule 25-22.037(1), Flo li~a 

Admini strative Code, tn the form provided by Rule 
25-22.036(7)(a) and (f), Florida Admini strative Code. Th1s 
petiti o n must be received by the Director, Division of Records 
and Reporting, at his offi~e at 101 East Gaines Street, 
Tallahassee, florida 3239q - 0870, by the close o f bu s iness 
on Ma 28 1990 

Failure to respond within the time set f o rth above shall 
constitute an admiss1on of all fact s and a watvet of lhc rtght 
to a hearinq pursuant to Rule 25-27.037(J), Fl o r tda 
Admini stra tive Code, and a default pursuant lo Rule 
25-22.037(4) , Florida Administrative Code. Such dcfaul shall 
be effect i ve o n the day s ubsequent to the above dale. 

If an adversely aCfected perso n falls o respond t o this 
order within the time prescribed above, Lha patty m1y request 
judicidl review by the Florida Supreme Court tn the case of any 
electric, gas o r telephone llti l; y or by the First District 
Court of Appeal in the case o f a water o r sewer uti lity by 
filing a notice of appeal wi h he Dtrector, Division of 
Records and Repor tng , and tillng a copy of the no tce o f 
appeal and the fillng fee wt h the appropClate court . This 
filing must be complelcrl w1thin thirty (30) days of the 
effect1ve dale of this ordet, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Fl ::>rida 
Rules of Aprcllate Procedure. 
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